
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Orkney Room, 2nd Floor, County Hall East Wing, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 18 May 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2011. (Copy attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 11 May 2011. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 



6.   Appointment of Sub-Committees  

 The Committee is asked to: 
 
(i) agree the size, and 
 
(ii) appoint the members and substitute members (up to three for each 

Party Political Group) to each of the following Sub-Committees: 
 

(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee – previous members 
being Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins & Cllr Jane Scott.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Mark 
Packard & Cllr John Smale.) 

 
(b) Appeals Sub-Committee – previous members being Cllr Rod 

Eaton, Cllr John Noeken & Cllr Mark Packard.  
 (Substitute Members: Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr 

David Jenkins & Cllr John Smale.)   
 
(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee – previous members being 

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & Cllr Mark Packard. 

  (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Bill Moss & Cllr Jonathon Seed.)  

 

 

7.   Flexible Working, Flexitime and Job Share Policies (Pages 7 - 42) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

8.   Honoraria Policy (Pages 43 - 50) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

9.   Acting Up Policy (Pages 51 - 60) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

10.   Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and Procedure (Pages 61 - 86) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

11.   Smoking Policy (Pages 87 - 90) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 



12.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 20 July 
2011, starting at 10.30am. 

 

13.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
5 APRIL 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr John Noeken, 
Cllr Mark Packard and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
 
  

 
28. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr Jane Scott. 
 
 

29. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 
March 2011 as a correct record. 
 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

31. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

32. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

33. Amendment to Redundancy Policy - Re-employment by Wiltshire Council 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
proposed an amendment to the redundancy policy which was agreed in October 
2010. 
 
It was reported that the current redundant policy included a clause covering re-
employment by Wiltshire Council which had caused some mi
[...]
 
been agreed in October 2010.  It was noted that the current policy covered 
service re-design but there was no process to deal with a service re-design 
where no redundancies were required. 
 
The proposed amendment to the policy would provide an additional informal 
consultation process to enable the Council to try and reach an informal  mutual 
agreement with all affected employees, prior to initiating the formal redundancy 
process.  The trade unions were being consulted on this amendment to the 
policy but to date no formal response had been received.  The UNISON Branch 
Secretary advised that some staff might be wary of a change to their contracts 
and it would be important to explain the reasoning for this change very carefully. 
The Service Director HR&OD agreed and indicated that this would require the 
support of not only the managers but also Trade Union representatives in 
communicating and explaining the positive aspects to this change in policy.  
 
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed amendment to the Appointments Policy and 
Procedure, subject to the agreement of the Trade Unions.  
 
  
 

35. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 18 
May 2011, starting at 10.30am. 
 
 

36. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 10.55 am) 

 
 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 May 2011 
 

 
FLEXIBLE WORKING, FLEXI-TIME AND JOB SHARE POLICIES 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a harmonised flexible working policy, 

flexi-time policy and job share policy which will replace the current Ways of 
Working policy and toolkit. 

 
 
Background 
 
2. Wiltshire County Council introduced the Ways of Working (WOW) policy in 

2006 (revised in 2008). 
 
3. This policy was designed to modernise and introduce flexibility into the more 

traditional working arrangements prevalent at the time. 
 
4. WOW was also adopted as the term for the ICT arrangements (e.g. 

cryptocards) required to enable people to access these new working 
arrangements. 

 
5. Each of the ex-district councils also had their own flexible working policies. 
 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
6. Since “WOW” was introduced the culture of the organisation has changed.  In 

particular LGR and subsequent workplace transformation projects have led to 
flexible working becoming “the way we work”.   

 
7. The ICT infrastructure has changed to support this with the introduction of 

laptops, wifi internet connection and voice over internet phones. 
 
8. A new suite of flexible working policies and toolkits have been created.  These 

will replace the current "Ways of Working" policy and "Ways of Working 
toolkit" which are currently large single documents covering every type of 
flexible working arrangement.  

 
9. The term “WOW” is no longer appropriate and will not be used within the new 

flexible working policy and will be phased out as ICT policies and procedures 
are updated. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



2 

 
Flexible working policy 
 
10. The new “flexible working policy” is the main, overarching document which 

outlines the council’s approach to flexible working.   
 
11. It is designed to support managers in taking a proactive, team based 

approach to flexible working, rather than reacting to individual requests, 
although there is still a process for individuals to apply to work flexibly.   

 
12. This is based on the approach that all employees now work flexibly to a 

greater or lesser extent (for example sharing “team space”, hot-desking, 
accessing flexi-time etc.). 

 
13. There is also a toolkit of guidance including: 

• Guidance for managers - Considering a flexible working proposal 
flowchart  

• Guidance for managers - talking to your team about flexible working 

• Guidance for managers – flexible working checklist 

• Employee form - Proposal for flexible working  

• Flexible working - One to one meeting format 

• Template letter – flexible working proposal agreed 

• Template letter – flexible working proposal declined 

• Flexible working – review meeting format 

• Guidance for managers - Equal opportunities in flexible working 
 
14. Underpinning this are policies which outline and give further details about 

each of the main flexible working arrangements: 

• Flexi-time scheme 

• Job share 

• Home working 

• Term time working 

• Part time working 

• Compressed hours 

• Annualised hours 

• Time off in lieu 
  
15. The flexi-time policy and job share policy are presented today, with the 

remaining policies currently being finalised and due to come to future JCC 
meetings, with the aim to have the whole suite of policies complete by 
October 2011. 

 

Flexi-time policy 

 

16. The flexi-time policy has been revised having taken into account both the 
current Wiltshire Council and ex-district policies. 

 

17. The new policy is designed to be flexible around a set of key rules. 

Page 8



3 

 

18. Managers will work with their teams to agree a flexi-time scheme which meets 
the needs of their service (agreeing whether the team works non-standard 
hours, whether there is a requirement for core hours etc.). 

 

19. Managers may not alter the settlement period, debit and credit limits or break 
requirements outlined in the policy. 

 

20. Following feedback from the unions the recording for training courses has 
been relaxed to enable employees to claim for additional hour where 
attendance on the course is a requirement of their role (rather 
[...]
ry team. 
 
 
FAQs 
 
Can I participate in the flexitime scheme if I work in a job share role? 
 
Working in a job share role does not stop you from participating in the flexitime 
scheme if your manager agrees that it is feasible from an operational 
perspective. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – (PM) 

Policy last updated  

Page 41



 

6 DRAFT – version 2 – 11-04-2011 (JCC) 

Manager’s checklist – is a post suitable for job share? 
 
You should consider: 
 

• How the duties and responsibilities of the post will be defined and divided, 
including any decision making responsibilities. 

 

• Service requirements, including any requirements for travel, call out, on call 
attendance at meetings etc.  

 

• How communication will be managed between job share partners, their 
manager, their colleagues and service users to ensure continuity and 
consistency 

 

• Requirements for handovers/liaison time between job share partners 
 

• Any limitations on accommodation, equipment etc. 
 

• Whether specialist training is required – if so what are the cost implications of 
having two job holders? 

 
Any concerns arising from this checklist should be discussed during your one to one 
meeting with the employee(s). 

Page 42



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 May 2011 
 

 
HONORARIA POLICY 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the updated honoraria policy. 
 
 
Background 
 
2. The honoraria policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees (including schools) 

who are contractually subject to the terms and conditions of the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services. 

 
3. Human Resources aims to create policies which are consistent in format, easy to 

read and understand and are fit for purpose.   This policy is in the new format which 
supports these aims. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
4. The honoraria policy has been updated in line with a KPMG audit report which 

recommended a more robust sign off process for honoraria payments. 
 

5. The main changes to the honoraria  policy are: 
 

• All honoraria payments must be approved by the relevant corporate director 
and countersigned by the head of HR & OD. 

 

• In addition, any payment which exceeds £4,500 per annum and/or increases 
the employee's grade by 2 grades or more above their substantive position, 
must be approved by the Member for Resources (Cllr Noeken) or a nominated 
Cabinet member representative  

 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

6. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
7. An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken on 7 February 2011 and no 

negative impacts were identified. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
8. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
9. None 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



2 

 
Recommendation 
 
10. That Staffing Policy Committee agree this updated policy. 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Paula Marsh, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 

Page 44



 1  DRAFT Version 1 – 11-04-2011 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Honoraria policy 
 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as 
large print and audio on request. 

 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy sets out the way in which the council will pay honoraria payments 
to employees who perform additional duties or carry out some, but not all, 
duties or responsibilities of a higher graded post. 
 
Where an employee is taking on the full responsibilities and duties of a higher 
graded post (either for some or all of their working hours) you should refer to 
the acting up policy. 
 
 
Go straight to the section: 

 

• Main points 

• Authorisation of honoraria payments 

• How does this policy apply to me? 

• Payment of an honoraria 

• Manager’s responsibilities 

• Further advice 

• Frequently asked questions 
 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 
This policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees (with the exception of 
teaching staff employed in locally managed schools and centrally employed 
teachers engaged on Burgundy Book terms and conditions).  
 

This is a harmonised policy and applies to both Wiltshire Council and ex-
district TUPE employees. 
 
 
When does it apply? 
 
This policy applies when, at the request of their manager, an employee: 
 

• takes on additional duties within their role; or 
 

Page 45



 2  DRAFT Version 1 – 11-04-2011 

• carries out some (but not all) duties or responsibilities of a higher 
graded post 

 
on a temporary basis 
 
 
When does it not apply? 
 
This policy does not apply if: 
 

• an employee takes on additional duties or responsibilities to cover a 
period of planned leave of less than 4 weeks (for example covering 
annual leave); or 

 

• an employee acts up fully into a higher graded post.  In this case you 
should refer to the acting up policy; or 

 

• the change is permanent.  In this case the job will be advertised in 
accordance with the council’s recruitment and selection procedure. 

 
 
What are the main points? 
 
1. Prior to confirming any arrangement where an honoraria payment is 

envisaged, the manager must contact their human resources adviser to 
ensure the correct process is followed. 

 
2. No individual should be involved in the authorisation process of an 

honoraria relating to themselves. 
 
3. An individual may only receive one honoraria payment at a time. 
 
Authorisation of honoraria payments 
 
4. All honoraria payments must be approved by a corporate director and 

counter-signed by the service director of human resources and 
organisational development on the honoraria approval form prior to the 
arrangement commencing. 

 
5. In addition any honoraria payment which: 
 

• exceeds £4,500 per annum; and/or  
 

• increases the employees grade by two or more grades above 
their substantive position 

 
must be approved by the Cab
[...]
lemented  

Policy last updated  

  

Page 50



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 May 2011 
 

 
ACTING UP POLICY 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the updated acting up policy. 
 
 
Background 
 
2. The acting up policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees (including schools) 

who are contractually subject to the terms and conditions of the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services. 

 
3. Human Resources aims to create policies which are consistent in format, easy to 

read and understand and are fit for purpose.   This policy is in the new format which 
supports these aims. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
4. The main changes to the acting up policy are: 
 

• To make the process for authorising acting up payments clearer; 
 

• To make it clearer when an acting up payment should be made and when 
managers should refer to the honoraria policy. 

 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

5. None. 
 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
6. An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken on 7 February 2011 and no 

negative impacts were identified. 
 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
7. None 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
8. None 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



2 

Recommendation 
 
9. That Staffing Policy Committee agree this updated policy. 
 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Paula Marsh, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 

Page 52



 1 DRAFT – Version 1 – 11-04-2011 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Acting up policy 
 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as 
large print and audio on request. 

 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy sets out the way in which the council will pay acting up payments 
to employees who take on the full responsibilities and duties of a higher 
graded post either for some or all of their working h
[...]
d

Obtain approval from your corporate 

director

Submit change form to payroll

Write to employee to confirm 

arrangement

Acting-up policy - manager’s flowchart

NO YES

Consult your HR business partner who 

will check the grade for the position the 

employee will be acting up into

YES NO

Complete the “Acting up” 

calculation form

Will the employee 

be acting up for only 

part of their normal working 

week (e.g. only 3 out 

of 5 days)

YES

Complete the employee change form

NO

Review arrangement after 3 months 

(or sooner if appropriate)

Inform payroll of any changes to the 

arrangement (extension or end)

This policy does not apply

START

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 May 2011 
 

 
DISABILITY SUPPORT IN THE WORKPLACE POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the new disability support in the workplace policy and procedure, 

which amalgamates existing disability support information and is in line with the 
Equality Act 2010, with the aim of having it approved by this committee.  

 
 
Background 
 
2. The current disability support information on HR direct was last revised in 2008.  On 

the 1 October 2010 the Equality Act came in to force which represented a major 
piece of legislation in this area.  The policy and procedure is in line with the Act.   

  
3. Each of the district council’s had a separate disability equality or single equality 

scheme which covered the districts approach to disability in employment and service 
delivery.  Salisbury District Council also had a guide to disability.  These documents 
covered policy statements and actions plans which do not cover the changes which 
came in to force under the Equality Act 2010.  It is therefore timely to seek to 
harmonise this policy and procedure at this point and the JCC have agreed to this.  

 
4. As a harmonised policy and procedure it applies to all
[...]
isions from 
the Act are still subject to consideration by the Government Equalities 
Office (GEO). 

 
The council will also have due regard to the relevant codes of 
employment practice issued by the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission. 

 
Advice and guidance  
 

If you require help in understanding this policy you should contact your 
line manager or trade union representative if you are a member.   

Page 84



 

 

 

 

 

 
If, due to the nature of your query, it is not appropriate to contact your 
line manager you should contact your head of service who will 
nominate an appropriate manager or colleague to help you. 

 
Further advice and information 
 
There are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 
 
 

• Equality and diversity policy and procedure  

• Religious practices and beliefs policy and procedure 

• Dignity at work policy and procedure 

• Recruitment and retention policy and procedure 

• Code of conduct 

• Whistleblowing policy and procedure 

• Grievance policy and procedure 

• Absence management policy and procedure 

• Disciplinary policy and procedure 

• Improving work performance policy and procedure 

• Computer e-mail and internet policy 
 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
There is also a toolkit including manager guidance and supporting documents 
to use when following this policy and procedure. 
 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – (Initials) 

Policy last 
updated/implemented 

DD-MM-YYYY 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2011   

 
SMOKING POLICY 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to put forward the options for a new smoking 

policy to cover all employees of Wiltshire Council.  
 
 
Background 
 
2. Wiltshire Council currently has 5 smoking policies implemented prior to 
[...]
ll Wiltshire Council workplaces 
To follow the Wiltshire County Council policy of prohibiting smoking on all 
Wiltshire Council grounds.  
 
This would require communication of the approach to employees to help 
understanding and enforcement of the policy and in particular ex-district 
employees who have been used to different arrangements.   

Page 88



 
Better signage would be required so that it is clear to employees and 
members of the public that smoking is prohibited. 
 
The smoking shelters at Bradley Road and Riverway depot would need to be 
removed and employees affected informed early on in the process.  This 
would require a lead in time so that employees are able to adjust to the 
changes in arrangements. 
 
This approach would not be popular amongst employees, especially in the 
depots where traditionally a high percentage of the workforce are smokers.  
Unison would also not support this option. 

 

• Option 2 - smoking at designated points 
To allow employees to smoke on Wiltshire Council premises at designated 
points only. 
 
A designated area will be made available at each workplace to enable 
employees to smoke on authorised rest breaks away from offices and 
entrances.  The smoking shelters at Bradley Road and Riverway Depot will 
continue to be available until such a time when these become in need of 
repair.  At this point, the shelter will be removed and in its place, a designated 
area marked for employees to smoke. 
 
This would require better communication and signage to ensure that 
employees are aware of the areas where smoking is permitted and bins for 
disposal of cigarette butts. 

 

• Option 3 - smoking at designated points - shelters provided on all premises 
To allow employees to smoke on Wiltshire Council premises at the 
designated shelters only. 
 
This would require a shelter to be placed at each site (where appropriate) to 
enable employees to smoke on authorised rest breaks away from offices and 
entrances.  However, the i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
18 MAY 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, COUNTY HALL EAST WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr David Jenkins  
 
  

 
37. Apologies for Absence and Changes to Committee Membership 

 
(1) Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Noeken and Cllr 

Mark Packard. 
 
(2) To note that at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 17 May 2011, 

the following changes in membership were agreed:- 
 

• Cllr Jon Hubbard was appointed as a member in place of Cllr David 
Jenkins. 

 

• Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Chris Caswill and Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
were appointed as substitute members. 

 
The Chairman paid warm tribute to Cllr David Jenkins and thanked him 
for the valuable contribution he had made to the work of this Committee 
during the past two years.  These sentiments were warmly endorsed by 
other Members of the Committee.   

 
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5 April 
2011 as a correct record.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
39. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

41. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

42. Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee considered appointments to its sub-committees. 
 
Cllr Morland enquired as to whether or not it was a requirement that sub-
committees be constituted on a political proportionality basis and requested that 
advice be sought from the Monitoring Officer.  After some discussion,   
 
Resolved:  To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this 
Committee for the ensuing year as set out below, subject to the views of the 
Monitoring Officer:- 
 

(1) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
 Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jane Scott & a Liberal Democrat nominee.  
 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr John Smale & a 

Liberal Democrat nominee.) 
 

(2) Appeals Sub-Committee  
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr John Noeken & a Liberal Democrat nominee.  

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr John 
Smale & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)   

 
(3) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee  

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mike Hewitt & a Liberal Democrat nominee. 

 (Substitute Members: Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Jonathon 
Seed & a Liberal Democrat nominee.)  

 
 

43. Flexible Working, Flexitime & Job Share Policies 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval for the adoption of a harmonised Flexible Working Policy, Flexi-



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Time Policy and Job Share Policy in place of the current Ways of Working 
Policy and toolkit. 
 
It was explained that since Ways of Working (WOW) had been introduced in 
2006 the culture of the organisation had changed. In particular Local 
Government Reorganisation and subsequent workplace transformation projects 
had led to flexible working becoming “the way we work”.  The ICT infrastructure 
had changed to support this with the introduction of laptops, wifi internet 
connection and voice over internet phones.  A new suite of flexible working 
policies and toolkits had been created of which three, namely Flexible Working 
Policy, Flexi-Time Policy and Job Share Policy were the subject of the report 
under consideration.  It was planned that the remaining policies currently being 
finalised would be presented to the next meeting of this Committee with the aim 
of having the whole suite of policies complete and ready for implementation by 
October 2011. 
 
A full discussion ensued during which the following points were made:- 
 

• The need for consideration to be given to a full risk assessment to be 
undertaken in respect of officers when working from home. 

 

• The importance of management training necessary for the deliverance of 
these policies. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the Flexible Working, Flexi-Time and Job Share Policies, 

to be implemented as part of the overall suite of flexible working 
policies by October 2011.  

 
(2) To request the officers to ensure that adequate management training 

be implemented so as to ensure the effective implementation of 
these policies. 

 
 

44. Honoraria Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to a new Honoraria Policy which had been updated in line with 
a KPMG audit report which recommended a more robust sign off process for 
honoraria payments.  
 
It was explained that there were two suggested main changes to this policy, as 
follows:- 
 

• All honoraria payments must be approved by the relevant corporate 
director and countersigned by the head of HR & OD. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• In addition, any payment which exceeds £4,500 in any one year and/or 
increases the employee's grade by 2 grades or more above their 
substantive position, must be approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources (Cllr John Noeken) or a nominated Cabinet 
Member representative. 
 

During discussion, Members considered that the title of this policy was incorrect 
and that this policy was really dealing with payment for additional duties rather 
than honoraria which were in fact ex-gratia payments made in gratitude for an 
officer undertaking and completing on a one-off basis a particularly complex 
piece of work.  Members also questioned the need for payments to be approved 
by a Cabinet Member, it being considered that such payments should be signed 
off by management. 
 
After further discussion  
 
Resolved:   
 
To defer consideration of this policy until the next meeting in order to 
obtain the following information:- 
 
(1) Whether or not the advice received from KPMG was based on 

honoraria or payment for additional duties. 
 
(2) The need for a Cabinet Member to sign off such payments rather than 

senior management. 
                                                                                                                                                     
 

45. Acting Up Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented an updated Acting Up Policy which was in line with Human 
Resources aim to create policies which were consistent in format, easy to read 
and understand and fit for purpose. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Acting Up Policy, subject some minor 
amendments. 
 
 

46. Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented a new Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and Procedure.  It 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

was explained that this revised policy and procedure amalgamated existing 
disability support information and was in line with the Equality Act 2010.  
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Disability Support in the Workplace Policy and 
Procedure. 
 
 

47. Smoking Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which put 
forward options for a new Smoking Policy to cover all employees of Wiltshire 
Council.  It was noted that Wiltshire Council currently had five smoking policies 
which had been implemented prior to reorganisation in April 2009 and these 
polices needed to be harmonised into one policy which would provide a 
consistent approach across Council sites. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To allow employees to smoke on Wiltshire Council premises at 

designated points only provided that:- 
 

(i) these designated points were accessible to members of the 
public, including those with impaired mobility. 

 
(ii) receptacles for the deposit of cigarette ends were provided and 

emptied on a regular basis. 
 

(2) To continue the ongoing policy of offering assistance and advice to 
employees to help them to give up smoking. 

 
 

48. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 20 July 2011, starting at 10.30am.  
 
 

49. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.40 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


